

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MONTE A. ROSE, JR., et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	No. 1:19-cv-02848-JEB
v.	)	
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS IN RESPONSE TO THE  
COURT'S NOVEMBER 21, 2019 MINUTE ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Secretary’s Approval of the 2018 HIP Extension Suffers from the Exact Same Deficiencies as His Approvals of the Kentucky and Arkansas Projects.....2

II. If the D.C. Circuit Affirms, the Court Should Vacate the HIP Extension Approval.....5

    A. There is No Reason to Deviate from the Presumed Remedy of Vacating an Unlawful Agency Action .....5

    B. The SUD Program is a Distinct Section 1115 Project Not at Issue .....12

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission*, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....5, 8

*Beno v. Shalala*, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....9

*Conservation Law Foundation v. Pritzker*, 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014) .....8

*Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.*, 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....4

\**Gresham v. Azar*, 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-5096 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 11, 2019) .....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12

*Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC*, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....3

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....10

*Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Philbrick v. Azar*, 397 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-5293 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 31, 2019) .....3, 5

\**Stewart v. Azar*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) .....3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15

\**Stewart v. Azar*, 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-5095 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 11, 2019).....3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*, 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) .....9

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....10

Ind. Code § 12-15-44.5-3(a) .....10

Ind. Code § 12-15-44.5-3(b) .....10

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Ind. Code § 12-15-44.5-3(c) .....10  
 Ind. Code § 12-15-44.5-10(c) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, CMCS Informational Bulletin: Section 1115 Demonstration Process Improvements (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib110617.pdf> ..... 14-15

Indiana Family & Social Services Administration, *Renewal Request for the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) Section 1115 Waiver – Substance Use Disorder & Serious Mental Illness IMD Waiver* (2019), <https://www.in.gov/fssa/hip/files/SUD%20Extension.pdf> .....14

Indiana Family & Social Services Administration, *Renewal Request for the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) Section 1115 Waiver* (2019), <https://www.in.gov/fssa/hip/files/HIP%20Extension.pdf> .....14

Kentucky HEALTH App. Mod. (2017), Att. A, <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ky/ky-health-pa2.pdf> .....4

Lewin Group, *Healthy Indiana Plan 2.0: POWER Account Contribution Assessment* (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-POWER-acct-cont-assesmnt-03312017.pdf> .....6, 7, 8

Medicaid.gov, *Healthy Indiana Plan, Supporting Documents, Administrative Record*, <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/?entry=25478> (last visited Jan. 25, 2020) .....14

State of Indiana, *Healthy Indiana Plan Demonstration, Section 1115 Annual Report, Demonstration Year 3 (02/01/17-01/31/18)* 15 (2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/in/Healthy-Indiana-Plan-2/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-annl-rpt-feb-jan-2018-043018.pdf> .....11
